amortised over the lease term on a straight-line basis. This change in accounting policy has been

applied retrospectively. Alternatively, where the allocation between the land and buildings elements

cannot be made reliably, the leasehold interests in land continue to be accounted for as property,

plant and equipment (see Note 2 for the financial impact).

The effects of the changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current

and prior years are as follows:

2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

Recognition of discount on acquisition directly in profit 28 –

Decrease in amortisation of prepaid lease payments

restated at cost 52 –

80 –

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2005

PME GROUP LIMITED Annual Report 2005 27

2. APPLICATION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS/
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Owner-occupied Leasehold Interest in Land (Continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31 December 2004 and 1 January

2005 are summarised below:

As at As at As at

31 December 31 December 1st January
2004 2004 2005

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated) Adjustments (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Impact of HKAS 17:

Property, plant and equipment 125,312 (14,520) 110,792 – 110,792

Prepaid lease payments – 10,255 10,255 – 10,255

Deferred tax liabilities (4,678) 1,152 (3,526) – (3,526)

Impact of HKAS 32 and

HKAS 39:

Investment in securities 6,144 – 6,144 (6,144) –

Available-for-sale investments – – – 6,144 6,144

Other net assets 109,042 – 109,042 – 109,042

Total effects on assets and

liabilities 235,820 (3,113) 232,707 – 232,707

Property revaluation reserve 9,754 (3,113) 6,641 – 6,641

Other equities 226,066 – 226,066 – 226,066

Total effects on equity 235,820 (3,113) 232,707 – 232,707

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 1 January

2004 are summarised below:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property revaluation reserve 11,700 (2,939) 8,761

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2005

28 PME GROUP LIMITED Annual Report 2005

2. APPLICATION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS/
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

However, the Group has not early applied the following new standards and interpretations that

have been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the

application of these Standards or Interpretations will have no material impact on the financial

statements of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosures1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures2